

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
Elliott Associates, L.P., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	10 Civ. 0532 (HB)(THK)
v.	:	
	:	Oral Argument Requested
Porsche Automobil Holding SE, f/k/a Dr. Ing. h.c.	:	
F. Porsche AG; Wendelin Wiedeking; and Holger	:	
P. Haerter,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

-----	X	
-----	X	
	:	
Black Diamond Offshore Ltd., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	10 Civ. 4155 (HB)(THK)
v.	:	
	:	Oral Argument Requested
Porsche Automobil Holding SE, f/k/a Dr. Ing. h.c.	:	
F. Porsche AG; Wendelin Wiedeking; and Holger	:	
P. Haerter,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT MR. HOLGER P. HAERTER’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(6)
OR ON THE BASIS OF *FORUM NON CONVENIENS***

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Michael J. Chepiga
Paul C. Curnin
Emma Lindsay
Alexandra C. Pitney
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017-3954
Tel: (212) 455-2000
Fax: (212) 455-2502

Counsel for Mr. Holger P. Haerter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Complaints Against Mr. Härter Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction	2
A. <i>Jurisdiction over Mr. Härter Would Not Comport with Due Process</i>	2
B. <i>The Exercise of Jurisdiction over Mr. Härter Would Be Contrary to Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice</i>	4
II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Against Mr. Härter Under § 10(b) or § 20(a) of the Exchange Act	5
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	5
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975)	2, 3
<i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> , 597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	3
<i>City of Monroe Employ. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	2, 3, 4
<i>Cohen v. Stevanovich</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2010 WL 2670865 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 1, 2010).....	5, 7
<i>Hammerstone NV, Inc. v. Hoffman</i> , 2010 WL 882887 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010).....	7
<i>In re AstraZeneca Sec. Litig.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	2, 3, 4
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004).....	3, 4
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	2
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	2, 3
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....	2, 4
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank</i> , 561 U.S. ---, 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	1, 5
<i>Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. v. Mayer Brown LLP</i> , 603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Porina v. Marward Shipping Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Quail Cruises Ship Mgmt. Ltd. v. Agencia de Viagens CVC Tur Limitada</i> , 2010 WL 3119908 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 6, 2010)	5
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	6
<i>Vladimir v. Bioenvision Inc.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6
<i>Walther v. Maricopa Int'l Invs. Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 186736 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 1998).....	3
<i>Wing Shing Prods., Ltd. v. Simatelex Mfg. Co.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)	2

Defendant Mr. Holger P. Härter moves to dismiss the Third Amended Complaint (“TAC”) filed by Elliott Associates, L.P., *et al.*, and the Amended Complaint (“AC”) filed by Black Diamond Offshore Ltd., *et al.*, for lack of personal jurisdiction pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2), *forum non conveniens*, and failure to state a claim pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).
